
1

Known Descendants of

MILTON W. &  WILLIAM HENRY DENTON ALFORD

This is a work in progress, is not complete and probably has error.  Please use it accordingly.
The sixth generation was removed to protect the privacy of most of the living.

1. The parents of these brothers is not known.  AAFA does not have Y-DNA samples from any male
Alford in this branch.  Such data is available for several other NC Alford branches which may match
this branch if and when a sample is available.

Children:
 + 2. i Milton W. Alford #6548 b. Jan 9 1809.
 + 3. ii William Henry Denton Alford #6549 b. Apr 5 1811.

Second Generation

2. Milton W. Alford #6548 (1.Unknown1) b. Jan 9 1809, North Carolina, m. Jan 24 1857, in Greene
Co., MO, Martha Watts #6551, b. Jun 12 1830, Tennessee, d. Dec 24 1913, Greene Co., MO,
buried: Watts Cemetery, Webster Co., MO.  Milton died Nov 15 1886, Greene Co., MO, buried:
Watts Cemetery, Webster Co., MO.  Originally had 1819 for birth but cemetery publication says
1809.

Children:
 + 4. i William D. Alford #6552 b. Oct 20 1857.
  5. ii John Watts Alford #6553 b. May 10 1860, Greene Co., MO, d. Oct 11 1893, Greene

Co., MO, buried: Watts Cemetery, Webster Co., MO.
  6. iii Mary J. Alford #6554 b. 1861, Missouri.

3. William Henry Denton Alford #6549 (1.Unknown1) b. Apr 5 1811, North Carolina, m. Sep 27
1848, in Robertson Co., TN, Grazilda Menees #6550, b. Jun 12 1830, Robertson Co., TN,
(daughter of William Menees #10809 and Louisa Fyke #10810) d. Dec 24 1913, Rogersville,
Greene Co., MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.  William died Dec 27 1883, Greene
Co., MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.  Darlyene Martyn says he died in Rogersville,
Webster Co.

Children:
 + 7. i Mary Louise Alford #6555 b. Oct 4 1849.
  8. ii Susannah Patsina Alford #6556 b. Mar 24 1851, Robertson Co., TN, d. Aug 27 1923. 

Robb has born 1841 (when mother was only 11 years old) and died Mar 24 1919.
 + 9. iii Milton Williamson Alford #6557 b. Feb 1 1853.
  10. iv William Richard Alford #6560 b. Jun 28 1854, Robertson Co., TN, d. Nov 29 1854,

Robertson Co., TN.
 + 11. v Martha Ann Washington Alford #6558 b. Nov 17 1856.
  12. vi Grazilda Frances Alford #6559 b. Mar 24 1859, Rogersville, Webster Co., MO, m.

Dec 16 1886, in Missoula Co., MT, John Lulce #6572.  Grazilda died Jan 13 1944,
Montana.

  13. vii William Henry Alford #7371 b. Feb 16 1861, Rogersville, Webster Co., MO, m. Dec
19 1895, in Greene Co., MO, Della Roach #6571.  William died Sep 15 1904.

 + 14. viii Oliver Cromwell Alford #6561 b. Nov 12 1862.
 + 15. ix John Allen Alford #6562 b. Jul 27 1864.



2

  16. x Sarah Emily Margaret Alford #6563 b. Sep 7 1866, Rogersville, Webster Co., MO, d.
Aug 7 1909, Montana.

 + 17. xi George Monroe Alford #6564 b. May 27 1868.
  18. xii Virginia Irena Alford #6565 b. Mar 9 1870, Rogersville, Webster Co., MO, m. Apr 17

1889, in Greene Co., MO, John G. Henrix/Hendricks #6566.  Virginia died Nov 15
1958, Montana.

Third Generation

4. William D. Alford #6552 (2.Milton2, 1.Unknown1) b. Oct 20 1857, Greene Co., MO, m. Apr 17
1881, in Webster Co., MO, Sarah Alice Justice #6576, b. Nov 10 1859, Greene Co., MO, d. Aug 12
1925, Humansville, Polk Co., MO, buried: Humansville Cemetery.  William died May 29 1923,
Humansville, Polk Co., MO, buried: Humansville Cemetery.

Children:
  19. i James J. Alford #6577 b. Jan 27 1883, Greene Co., MO, d. Oct 20 1933, Polk Co.,

MO, buried: Humansville Cemetery.
  20. ii Margaret A. Alford #6578 b. Aug 1889, Greene Co., MO.

7. Mary Louise Alford #6555 (3.William2, 1.Unknown1) b. Oct 4 1849, Robertson Co., TN, m. Oct 4
1868, in Greene Co., MO, John Franklin Wood #6575, b. 1843, Tennessee, d. after 1910,
Montana, buried: Corvallis Cemetery, Ravalli, MT.  Mary died Apr 23 1921, Stevensville, Ravalli
Co., MT, buried: Corvallis Cemetery, Ravalli, MT.  Lynn noted there were more children and was
going to check the census.

Children:
  21. i Mary E. Wood #6579 b. Aug 1869, Webster Co., MO, d. Montana.
  22. ii William Henry Wood #6580 b. May 31 1872, Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO, d.

Sep 4 1942, Stevensville, Ravalli Co., MT, buried: Corvallis Cemetery, Ravalli, MT.
  23. iii Corda M. Wood #6581 b. 1877, Greene Co., MO, d. Montana.
  24. iv Alford B. Wood #6582 b. 1888, Ravalli Co., MT, d. after 1910.
  25. v Perrila Wood #6583 b. 1895, Ravalli Co., MT, d. after 1910, Ravalli Co., MT.

9. Milton Williamson Alford #6557 (3.William2, 1.Unknown1) b. Feb 1 1853, Robertson Co., TN, m.
Aug 3 1878, in Greene Co., MO, Mary Ann Humble #6574, b. Jan 1862, Kentucky, d. 1941,
Greene Co., MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.  Milton died Jul 28 1940, Greene Co.,
MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.

Children:
  26. i Effie G. Alford #7312 b. 1881, Greene Co., MO, m. Oct 18 1899, in Christian Co.,

MO, Charles N. Young #7313, d. 1944.  Effie died Sep 13 1956, Springfield, Greene
Co., MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.

 + 27. ii James Henry Alford #6584 b. Oct 22 1884.
  28. iii George D. Alford #6585 b. Feb 6 1891, Greene Co., MO, m. Laura Haggard #7302,

b. 1888, d. Apr 12 1972, Greene Co, MO, buried: Hazelwood Cem., Greene Co., MO. 
George died Jul 3 1961, Greene Co., MO, buried: Hazelwood Cem., Greene Co., MO.

  29. iv Ellis W. Alford #6586 b. Sep 19 1894, Greene Co., MO, d. Jun 20 1896, Greene Co.,
MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.

  30. v Everette M. Alford #6587 b. Sep 19 1895, Greene Co., MO, m. Verna L. Debzell
#7346, b. Jan 27 1894, d. Aug 18 1975, Webster Co., MO, buried: White Oak Cem.,
Webster Co., MO.  Everette died Feb 15 1973, buried: White Oak Cem., Webster Co.,



3

MO.

11. Martha Ann Washington Alford #6558 (3.William2, 1.Unknown1) b. Nov 17 1856, Robertson Co.,
TN, m. Aug 10 1876, in Greene Co., MO, William A. Evans #6573, b. 1856, Missouri.  Martha
died Feb 22 1883, Greene Co., MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.

Children:
  31. i Jasper W. Evans #6588 b. 1877, Greene Co., MO.
  32. ii William A. Evans #6589 b. Sep 1879, Greene Co., MO.
  33. iii Infant Evans #6590 b. Feb 1883, Greene Co., MO, d. Feb 1883, Greene Co., MO.

14. Oliver Cromwell Alford #6561 (3.William2, 1.Unknown1) b. Nov 12 1862, Rogersville, Webster
Co., MO, m. Nov 17 1882, in Greene Co., MO, Mary E. Pickle #6570, b. Apr 1864, Missouri, d.
Mar 13 1944, Greene Co., MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.  Oliver died Apr 9 1957,
Greene Co., MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.

Children:
 + 34. i Lula Frances Alford #6591 b. Jun 17 1885.
  35. ii Bert Alford #6592 b. Sep 1 1885, Greene Co., MO, m. (1) 1909, divorced 1924, Hazel

Barnard #7310, m. (2) Meda Watts #7311, b. 1892, d. Nov 10 1962, Rogersville,
Webster Co., MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.  Bert died May 1964,
Greene Co., MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.

  36. iii Margaret Alford #6593 b. Nov 1889, Greene Co., MO, d. after 1920.

15. John Allen Alford #6562 (3.William2, 1.Unknown1) b. Jul 27 1864, Rogersville, Webster Co., MO,
m. (1) Feb 2 1890, in Greene Co., MO, Mary  Goldie Dennis #6568, b. Apr 12 1865, Missouri, d.
Jun 28 1894, Greene Co., MO, buried: Hopewell Cemetery, Greene Co., MO, m. (2) Jan 2 1895, in
Greene Co., MO, Artela Humble #6569, b. Sep 1876, Missouri, d. 1968, Greene Co., MO, buried:
Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.  John died Mar 12 1940, Greene Co., MO, buried: Palmetto
Cem., Webster Co., MO.

Children by Mary  Goldie Dennis:
  37. i Beulah/Bulah E. Alford #6594 b. Apr 1892, Greene Co., MO, d. after 1940,

Oklahoma?.
Children by Artela Humble:)

  38. ii Charley Alford #6595 b. Aug 1898, Montana?, d. 1918, Greene Co., MO, buried:
Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.

17. George Monroe Alford #6564 (3.William2, 1.Unknown1) b. May 27 1868, Rogersville, Webster
Co., MO, m. Oct 27 1901, in Greene Co., MO, divorced 1931, Nettie Florence Beatie #6567, b. Sep
5 1878, Missouri, (daughter of William Beatie #7372 and Margaret _____ #7373) d. Feb 10 1967,
Greene Co., MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.  George died Nov 1 1964, Greene Co.,
MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.  Robb Alford shows death as 1962.

Children:
  39. i Jennie M. Alford #6596 b. Aug 17 1902, Greene Co., MO, m. Rennie Boyd #7314, b.

Oct 12 1896, d. Nov 26 1986, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.  Jennie died
Feb 18 1965, Greene Co., MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.
Rennie: Pvt. US Army WWI

Fourth Generation



4

27. James Henry Alford #6584 (9.Milton3, 3.William2, 1.Unknown1) b. Oct 22 1884, Greene Co., MO,
m. Ella Mae Young #7270, b. Aug 22 1885, d. Nov 17 1968, buried: Maple Park Cem., Greene Co.,
MO.  James died Dec 10 1958, Springfield, Greene Co., MO, buried: Maple Park Cem., Greene Co.,
MO.

Children:
  40. i Earl L. Alford #7305 b. Mar 4 1905, Greene Co., MO, m. Aug 9 1924, Jessie M.

Hammond #7306, b. Jun 19 1906, Highlandville, Christian Co., MO, d. Jun 27 1983,
Greene Co., MO, buried: Maple Park Cem., Greene Co., MO.  Earl died Jun 22 1983,
Greene Co., MO, buried: Maple Park Cem., Greene Co., MO.

  41. ii Reba Alford #7273 b. Nov 14 1909, m. John Bayliff #7274.  Reba died May 14 2001.
 + 42. iii Cecil G. Alford #7271 b. Apr 23 1913.
 + 43. iv Mabel Catherine Alford #7303 b. May 10 1916.
 + 44. v Kenneth Ray Alford #7307 b. Oct 21 1920.

34. Lula Frances Alford #6591 (14.Oliver3, 3.William2, 1.Unknown1) b. Jun 17 1885, Rogersville,
Webster Co., MO, m. Mar 12 1905, Fred Olliver Tillman #7315.  Lula died Jan 11 1967,
Rogersville, Webster Co., MO, buried: Palmetto Cem., Webster Co., MO.

Children:
  45. i Thelma Tillman #7316 b. about 1908.

Fifth Generation

42. Cecil G. Alford #7271 (27.James4, 9.Milton3, 3.William2, 1.Unknown1) b. Apr 23 1913,
Rogersville, Webster Co., MO, occupation farmer school bus driver, m. Mar 12 1938, Dorothy
Kelsay #7272, b. Feb 10 1914, Mentor, Greene Co., MO, (daughter of Claude Kelsay #7275 and
Elva Gray #7276) d. Sep 10 2001, Springfield, Greene Co., MO, buried: Greenlawn Cem., Greene
Co., MO.  Cecil died Dec 8 1997, Rogersville, Webster Co., MO, buried: Maple Park Cem., Greene
Co., MO.  Obit 40-37d Robb has death as Oct 8 1997.  AAFA date is from obituary
Dorothy: Obit 69-

Children:
  46. i Marilyn Kay Alford #7277 m. Don Lee #7278.

43. Mabel Catherine Alford #7303 (27.James4, 9.Milton3, 3.William2, 1.Unknown1) b. May 10 1916,
Greene Co., MO, m. Stanley McMullin #7304.  Mabel died Oct 11 1977, Springfield, Greene Co.,
MO, buried: Hazelwood Cem., Greene Co., MO.  Robb shows cemetery as Maple Park.  Reconcile.

Children:
  47. i Phyllis McMullin #10811 m. David Porter #10813.
  48. ii Richard McMullin #10812.

44. Kenneth Ray Alford #7307 (27.James4, 9.Milton3, 3.William2, 1.Unknown1) b. Oct 21 1920,
Rogersville, Greene Co., MO, m. (1) Nov 28 1942, in Greene Co., MO, Helen Irene Rathbun
#7308, b. Mar 8 1921, Bruner, Christian Co., MO, d. Jul 1 1961, Nixa, Christian Co., MO, buried:
Maple Park Cem., Greene Co., MO, m. (2) Frances ______ #7309.  Kenneth died Oct 4 1984,
Greene Co., MO, buried: Maple Park Cem., Greene Co., MO.
Helen: Son Robert shows her death as 1960 but obituary in AAFA files is dated July 4 1961.

Children by Helen Irene Rathbun:
 + 49. i Robert James Alford #10814 b. Jan 16 1946.
  50. ii David Michael Alford #10815 b. Apr 11 1953, Springfield, Greene Co., MO, m.



5

Malinda Sue Martin #10818.
  51. iii Rebecca Lynn Alford #10816 b. Jul 29 1958, Springfield, Greene Co., MO, m.

divorced, John Ed Coulder #10817.
 



6

INDEX

_____, Frances .................................................................... 4

_____, Margaret .................................................................. 3

Alford, Bert ......................................................................... 3

Alford, Beulah/Bulah E. ...................................................... 3

Alford, Cecil G. ................................................................... 4

Alford, Charley .................................................................... 3

Alford, David Michael ........................................................ 4

Alford, Earl L. ..................................................................... 4

Alford, Effie G. ................................................................... 2

Alford, Ellis W. ................................................................... 2

Alford,  Everet te  M. ............................................................. 2

Alford, George D. ............................................................... 2

Alford, George Monroe ................................................... 2, 3

Alford, Grazilda Frances ..................................................... 1

Alford, James Henry ........................................................ 2, 4

Alford, James J. ................................................................... 2

Alford,  Jennie M. ................................................................ 3

Alford, John Allen ........................................................... 1, 3

Alford, Jo hn Wa tts .............................................................. 1

Alford, Kenneth Ray ........................................................... 4

Alford, Lula Frances ........................................................ 3, 4

Alford, Mabel Catherine ...................................................... 4

Alford, Margaret ................................................................. 3

Alford, Margaret A. ............................................................. 2

Alford, Marilyn Kay ............................................................ 4

Alford, Martha Ann Washington ..................................... 1, 3

Alford, Mary J. .................................................................... 1

Alford, Mary Lo uise ........................................................ 1, 2

Alford, Milton W. ............................................................... 1

Alford, Milton Williamson .............................................. 1, 2

Alford, O liver Crom well ................................................. 1, 3

Alford, Reba ........................................................................ 4

Alford, Rebecca Lynn ......................................................... 5

Alford, Robert James ........................................................... 4

Alford, Sarah Emily Margaret ............................................. 2

Alford, Susannah Patsina ..................................................... 1

Alford, Virginia Irena .......................................................... 2

Alford, William D. .......................................................... 1, 2

Alford, William Henry ........................................................ 1

Alford, William Henry Denton ............................................ 1

Alford, William Richard ...................................................... 1

Barnard, Hazel .................................................................... 3

Bayliff, John ........................................................................ 4

Beatie, Nettie Florence ........................................................ 3

Beatie, William ................................................................... 3

Boyd, R ennie ....................................................................... 3

Coulder, John Ed ................................................................. 5

Debzell, Verna L. ................................................................ 2

Dennis, M ary  Goldie .......................................................... 3

Evans, Infant ........................................................................ 3

Evans, Jasper W. ................................................................. 3

Evans, William A. ............................................................... 3

Fyke, Louisa ........................................................................ 1

Gray, Elva ........................................................................... 4

Haggard, Laura .................................................................... 2

Hammond,  Jessie  M. ........................................................... 4

Henrix/Hendricks, John G. .................................................. 2

Humb le, Artela .................................................................... 3

Humble, Mary Ann .............................................................. 2

Justice, Sarah Alice ............................................................. 2

Kelsay, Claude .................................................................... 4

Kelsay, Dorothy .................................................................. 4

Lee, Don .............................................................................. 4

Lulce, John .......................................................................... 1

Martin, Malinda Sue ............................................................ 5

McM ullin, Phyllis ................................................................ 4

McMullin, Richard .............................................................. 4

McMullin, Stanley ............................................................... 4

Menees, Grazilda ................................................................. 1

Menees, William ................................................................. 1

Pickle, Mary E. .................................................................... 3

Porter, D avid ....................................................................... 4

Rathbun, Helen Irene ........................................................... 4

Roach, D ella ........................................................................ 1

Tillman, Fred Olliver ........................................................... 4

Tillman, Thelma .................................................................. 4

Watts, Martha ...................................................................... 1

Watts, Meda ........................................................................ 3

Wood, Alford B. .................................................................. 2

Wood, Corda M. .................................................................. 2

Woo d, John F ranklin ........................................................... 2

Wood, Mary E. .................................................................... 2

Woo d, Perrila ...................................................................... 2

Wood, W illiam Henry ......................................................... 2

Young, Charles N. ............................................................... 2

Young, Ella Mae ................................................................. 4


